

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 308 OF 2006

GOVIND CHOUDHARY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With application for stay and office report)

Date: 16/07/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anu Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Sharan, ASG
Ms. Shipra Ghose,Adv.
Mr. Ashish A. Shawal,Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Mr. Atishi Kumar Bhatia,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.308 OF 2006

GOVIND CHOUDHARY AND ORS.
ONER(S)

... PETITI

:VERSUS:

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ANR.
DENT(S)

... RESPON

ORDER

Despite service of notice nobody appears on behalf of Respondent No.2. Keeping in view the statement made in the application that Respondent No.2 is a resident of the same area as that of the petitioners herein, we direct that Criminal Case No.295/2005, titled as State vs. Govind Choudhary, arising out of FIR No.224/2002 be transferred from the Court of learned Metropolitan Magistrate, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi to the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, District Maharajganj, U.P. The learned Chief Judicial Magistrate shall take up the trial of the case himself or may assign the same for trial to a Court of appropriate jurisdiction.

The transfer petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J
(H.S. BEDI)

NEW DELHI,
JULY 16, 2007.